

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN and NORMAN F. THORNTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
THE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC  
CONSORTIUM IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRENT FILBERT  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*  
Director  
THE VETERANS CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, Missouri 65211  
(573) 882-7630  
filbertb@missouri.edu

REBECCA FELDMANN  
Director  
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES  
CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS  
AT LITTLE ROCK  
WILLIAM H. BOWEN  
SCHOOL OF LAW

February 1, 2024

JUDY CLAUSEN  
Supervising Attorney  
VETERANS & SERVICEMEMBERS  
LEGAL CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA  
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW  
AMY B. KRETKOWSKI  
Adjunct Professor  
VETERANS BENEFITS LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA  
COLLEGE OF LAW

HILLARY WANDLER  
Director  
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA  
ANDER BLEWETT III  
SCHOOL OF LAW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The history and codification of the pro- claimant benefit-of-the-doubt doctrine sup- ports meaningful and robust judicial review of its application .....	3
A. Origins of the benefit-of-the-doubt doc- trine .....	4
B. Codification of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule .....	5
C. Title 38, section 5107(b) reflects Con- gress’s nondiscretionary mandate for VA to adjudicate veterans’ claims in a pro- claimant manner, and the express cita- tion of § 5107(b) in § 7261(b) indicates that Congress envisioned meaningful judicial review of VA’s application of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule .....	8
II. Title 38, section 7261(b) requires the Veterans Court to consider both the rule of prejudicial-error and the benefit-of-the-doubt rule in the same way .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The plain text of 38 U.S.C § 7261(b) requires that the Veterans Court review the full record to determine whether the Board properly applied the benefit-of-the-doubt rule .....	12
B. Like the Veterans Court’s prejudicial-error review, the Court should review the Board’s application of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule based on the facts and circumstances of the case.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	8
<i>Bufkin v. McDonough</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 22-1089 (2023).....	13, 14
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	8
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	8
<i>Mlechick v. Mansfield</i> , 503 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	2, 11-13
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	14
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	2, 11-13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	1, 3, 4, 8-11
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) (2023) .....	9
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	3, 8, 11-14
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1) .....	2, 9-12, 14
38 U.S.C § 7261(b)(2) .....	2, 11, 12
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 2.1075 (1938).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.31(d) (1949).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.101 .....	7
38 C.F.R. § 3.102 (2023).....	4-7, 9
38 C.F.R. pt. 1 & 3.....	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 Fed. Reg. 34,452-02 (Aug. 26, 1985) .....	4, 5
125 Cong. Rec. 24,756 (1979).....	6
134 Cong. Rec. 17,458 (1988).....	6
Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs search results</i> .....	10
<i>H.R. 585 and Other Bills Relating to Judicial Review of Veterans’ Claims: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 99th Cong. 169 (1986)</i> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) .....	7
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans’ Claims: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Special Investigations of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 96th Cong. 253 (1980)</i> .....	6, 7
President Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865) .....	3
VA Mission, Vision, and Core Values, U.S. DEP’T OF VETERANS AFF. ....	3
<i>Veterans’ Administration Adjudication Procedure and Judicial Review Act: Hearings Before the Sen. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 96th Cong. 135 (1979)</i> .....	6
